Prepared by:
Matthew W. Penhale, Esq.*

MCCALLA RAYMER LEIBERT PIERCE, LLC

Two North Twentieth

2 20th Street North, Suite 1000 Birmingham, Alabama 35203 File Number: 947417 / Farmer Send Property Tax Notice to: Federal National Mortgage Association (PO Box 650043, Dallas, TX 75265-0043)



Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL 10/06/2017 01:09:58 PM FILED/CERT

SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED

STATE OF ALABAMA COUNTY OF SHELBY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that in consideration of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other valuable considerations to the undersigned GRANTOR in hand paid by the GRANTEE herein, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, SUNTRUST MORTGAGE, INC., (hereinafter referred to as "GRANTOR"), does hereby grant, bargain, sell and convey unto Federal National Mortgage Association (PO Box 650043, Dallas, TX 75265-0043), (hereinafter referred to as "GRANTEE"), its successors and assigns, all right, title, interest and claim in or to the following described real estate situated in the County of Shelby, State of Alabama, to-wit:

Lot 35, according to the Survey of Dearing Downs, 1st Addition, as recorded in Map Book 6, Page 41, in the Office of the Judge of Probate of Shelby County, Alabama.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, the said property hereinabove described, together with all and singular the rights, members and appurtenances thereunto appertaining to the only proper use, benefit and behoof of the said Grantee, his successors and assigns, in FEE SIMPLE; and the said Grantor specially warrants the title to the said bargained property above described against the lawful claims of all persons claiming by, through and under the Grantor.

THIS CONVEYANCE IS MADE SUBJECT TO ANY RIGHT OF REDEMPTION ARISING BY VIRTUE OF THE FORECLOSURE OF A MORTGAGE EVIDENCED BY THAT CERTAIN FORECLOSURE DEED DATED SEPTEMBER 15, 2017, RECORDED IN INSTRUMENT NO.20170922000345390, IN THE OFFICE OF THE JUDGE OF PROBATE OF SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA.

File No.: 947417

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Solved Morgan Grand Who is authorized to execute this conveyance, has	antor), by <u>LaTouga Propet</u> , its <u>AVP</u> , hereto set its signature and seal, on this <u>H+D</u> day of			
	SUNTRUST MORTGAGE, INC.			
	By:			
to the foregoing conveyance, and who is known to m	and for said county, in said state hereby certify that of North is signed he, acknowledged before me on this day that being informed of the full authority, executed same voluntarily for and as the act of			
GIVEN UNDER MY HAND ANI 0010000000000000000000000000000000000	O OFFICIAL SEAL this the HOME day of NOTARY PUBLIC			
My Commission expires: 430 D	KIA LASHELL TARRY Notary Public Commonwealth of Virginia Registration No. 350794 My Commission Expires Apr 30, 2020			

	Real Estate	Sales Vali	dation Forn	1		
This Docur				ama 1975, Section 40-22-1		
Grantor's Name	SUNTRUST MORTGAGE, IN	C. Gra	ntee's Name	Federal National Mortgage Association		
Mailing Address	1001 Semmes Avenue Richmond, VA 23224	Mai	ling Address	PO Box 650043, Dallas, TX 75265-0043		
Property Address	Helena, AL 35080	Date Tota Actu Asse		alue _{20171006000365510 3/3 \$22.00} Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate; AL 10/06/2017 01:09:58 PM FILED/CERT		
_	or actual value claimed on this fact). (Recordation of documentary			llowing documentary		
Bill of		y C v Idelice 15	Appraisal x Other FC Sale			
		on contains a	ll of the require	d information referenced above, the filing of this		
Grantor's name and mailing address.	mailing address - provide the na		ictions rson or persons	conveying interest to property and their current		
Grantee's name and	mailing address - provide the na	ame of the per	rson or persons	to whom interest to property is being conveyed.		
Property address - t	he physical address of the prope	rty being con	veyed, if availa	ble.		
Date of Sale - the d	ate on which interest to the prop	erty was conv	reyed.			
Total purchase pricinstrument offered		purchase of the	he property, bot	th real and personal, being conveyed by the		
				th real and personal, being conveyed by the by a licensed appraiser or the assessor's current		
valuation, of the pre-		l official char	ged with the res	f fair market value, excluding current use sponsibility of valuing property for property tax abama 1975 § 40-22-1 (h).		
	false statements claimed on this			this document is true and accurate. I further osition of the penalty indicated in <u>Code of</u>		
	. 1		_	LaToya Propst		
Date	4/17	Print _	Ass	istant Vice President		
Unatteste	(verified by)	Sign	Ja 100	ntor/Grantee/Owner/Agent) circle one		

Form RT-1

File No.: 947417